
. .. .. . ." 

ET • 
z:;r)ry.18 _'V.,...,. .. ..;c; Decision No ~ ___ _ 

•• 
. . 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COIV!MISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

In the Matter of the Application of ) 
PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC CO~~PANY) ) 
for an order of the Public Utilities ) 
Commission of the State of California ) 
authorizing applicant to increase its ) 
rates and charges for water service ) 
supplied by means of its Drum ) 
Division (Placer County) Water System, ) 
eliminate all special or deviation ) 
rates, and make effective certain ) 
revised rules and regulations govern- ) 
ing treated water service, all in ) 
accordance with proposals herein set ) 
forth. ) 

Application No. 3~~49 

Appearances are listed in Attachment 1 hereto~ 

o PIN ION -------- ... -

By the above-entitled application, filed June 17, 1953, 
Pacific Gas and Electric Company, a California corporation, seeks 
authority to (1) withdraw and cancel all of its presently effectiye., 

tariffs, (2) file new tariffs including rate schedules at increased 
rates and charges and (3) eliminate all speCial, deviation or 

preferential rates and charges for service rendered by It,eans of its 
Placer ~later System. Applicant seeks an increase in gross revenues 

of about $211,600 annually based upon average-year 1954 operations. 

Public hearings in this matter were held before Commissloner 
Kenneth Potter "and Examiner F .. Everett Emerson at Aubum.. Seven 
days of hearing were held during January and February 1954, during 

which eighteen witnesses were heard and forty exhibits received. The 

reporters' transcript of the proceedings totaled 1,320 pages., The 
,"' 

matter W2\S submitted on February 17, subject to the receipt of 

briefs, the last of which was received on IVlArch 19, 1954. 



. . . . . . . .. . • A-34449 ET 

Applicant's Position and Reguest 

The basic reason for applicant seeking a general increase 

in' itsra'te's':-fo'r water·:·s:ervic'e··i~ stated to be that revenues have 
. ,'. , ~ ~. ,,~! .' I" \ ' .. "" J ;':. \ ~-, I 

been, and in its opinion will continue to be, inadequate to meet the 
.... ..' ,,: : l',. ,",. .' ~ I . I ,', ,p\ t i (.'. ,- I _:. 

costs of operation.' Applicant points to recorded deficits in each 

of the y'ears i9S0 to 'date 'arid to 'losses ~under exist:iitg rates J of 
, ' 

". • t. • ., , "·.1 '," • 

over $143,000 'in 1952 and or' almost' $150,000' in 1953.' Under its 

anticip;ited 1954 operations'it envisages a:ioss of about ~166;OOO if' 

present" rates remain unchanged. Appli~ant :seeks t'o halt these losses 

and to earn a non.in·al return on its investment. 

Applicant' has' proposed spe'C1fi'C rates, for the various 

classes of service rendered, which in "'the" aggregate will be sufficient 

to meet operating 'expense's and provide' a rate of return, on a depre-

ciated 'rate b'~'s"e' of app'roximately $5,060,000,"'ci'£ only 9/10 of 1 per 
.,' 

cent. 

Comparisons oi"i;resent rates with those which applicant 

proposes are shown in the f'ollowing tabulations. 
. . , 

General Metered Service 
Treated Water. Town Systems 

Typical ~*onthly Usage'''-, ." . :Pres'en~' Rate:" Proposed Rate: Per Cent 
: ________ (~C_ub_1~·c~F_e_e~t~) ___ ·_' _____ :~S~ch~e~d_u~1~e~7 __ ~S~c~h~e~d~u:l~e~1~_:~I~n~cr~e~a~s~e~: 

' ... -0-......... " .. - -_., .. - .. , -" r _ .~ $ 1.00 $ 1.75 75.0 , . 500" . "':,,": ' . . ., . , 1.00 1_.7.5, 75.0' , .' , 1 000 "., , .. 2.00 3.00 50.0' " - . *. ~ • ,-"., - •.• - ,"" .. -. .. 
) 

1, 70~ (Average Domestic) 2.70 4.75 75.9 
4,500; (Average Commercial) 5:50 10.35 88.2 

• 7.)000, 6.80 13.85· 103.7 
10,'000, , , 8.00 17.75 121.9 
20,000 10.00 27.75 177.5 
25;000 11.00 32.75 197.7 

-2-



\ . : . . , . 

· · 

• A-34449 ET 

",'}: : 
'. ,_ • .-... • < 0- ••• ~......... .... ,.,'._ 

, I " • 

• • ",I' 

General l~:ietered Service 
Untreated iater~. Ditch System 

TYpical Monthly Usage :Present Rate: Proposed Rate: 
. {Cubic Feet l Schedule ~ Schedule 11 . . 

0 $ 1.25 , 2.00 
1,000 1.25' 2~00 
2,000 1.50 .3;50 
2,500 1.75 4.25 
3;500 (Average Domestic) . 2.25 5.25 

'5,000 3.00 6.00 
7 000 (Average Commercial 3.50 7.00 

10;000 '4.25 '8 .. 50 

Per Cent·: 
Increase: 

, . 
60.0 
60.0 

1.33 • .3 
142.,9 
133.3 
100.0" 
100.0' 
100.0. 

'20-000 
50:000 

5.75 11.50 100.0·· 
10.25 20.50 100.0 

100,000 .. 17.75 35.50 100.0 

· · 

· · 

... - .-.' ... . ... " ...... ~ 

Irriga t 1on-Servi ce'--"~:"', 

Present: Proposed: Per Cent: 
Class Rate Rate' Increase: 

Regular Season, per ~~nerfs Inch $45.00 
Nonirrigation Season, per Season.. _.:' .. 10.00 

$55.00 
18.00 

Contract'Customer 

City' of Roseville 
City of" Lincoln 
Dutch Flat Water Works 
Frey Water Company 
McGee Irrigation Co. 

!lEe of Hrdrant 
'Wharf H:tdrant 

tess t'han 4" Mains 
4~ or larger Mains 

Standard Hldrant 
Single Outlet 
Double Outlet 
Triple OUtlet 

Resale Service 
Untreated Water 

" ...... - - " .... ::-•• _ ... _ .... '.',O_·H' •••• : .... 

, .. ~ \ ~\; • I ..•. .' 

At 
, •• ". I 

$10,021.38 $28,941.09 
4,525;.84 13,48'4~7; 

230.24 $71.40 
lSO.OO 180.00 
'·43.40 86.49 

Municipal HydrantService 

Present .. Proposed • Rate · Rate · 
$1.00 $1.25 

1.00 1.75 

1.00 2 .. 00 
1.00 2.75 
1.00 4.00 

· · · · 

. ~ .. 
' .... , 

22.2 
SO.O 

189 
198 
279 

0 
100 

r ',' 7' 

Per Cent 
Increase 

. ~ ... 

25.0 
75.0 

100.0 
175.0 
300 •. 0 

While' applicant and its immediate predecessor have owned 
and operated the Placer Water System for more than 50 years l the 

-3-

· · .. · 



• 10· .; ~ • ., • A-34449 ET 

instant application is the first by which a general increase in 
" ,. 

all of its rates has been sought. 

Certain water cust~mers1l have either received service 
. , . ~' . \' 

without charge or at reduced rates for periods varying between . , . 

15 and ;0 years or more. Applicant claims the service rendered 
such custow.er~ does not differ froll! that rendered others who are, 
. , . , .\" 

charged for water at filed rates and asks that the pre~ent d1scr1m-
, '. . ' .. 

inatory and preferential treatment accorded them be now terminated • 
. ,.' ,. " 

By its specific proposals respecting such so-called "deviation" . . . 
cus~omers~Y these customers would henceforth be bill~d for ~~ter 

• , • j 

service under the regularly filed rates applicable to the general 
.. \: 

classification pertaining to the service supplied. 
Applicant's Operations 

, " 

PacifiC Gas and Electric Company is the largest public 
utility operating entirely within the St~te of California. It 

furnishes gas, electric, steam heat and water service with its 

over-all service area containing or extending into 46, of the state's 

58 counties. As its corporate name implies, it is pri~rilf engaged 
in supplying gas and electric service. However, in acquiring its 

many properties and as an adjunct to its hydroelectric developments 
various wat~r systems were acquired or have been formed by applicant. 

Some of the water systems have b~en disposed of to other utility 
operators and to municipal agencies but at the present time 10 .. , , 

separate water systems are retained and operated by applicant under 
the supervision of its water department. Of' these 10 water systems 

6 may be termed "town" systems, 1 an "irrigation" system and) com-

bined "town and ditch" systems. The Placer Water System is one of 
the latter. 

~ Listed in Exhibit H attached to the application. £! Exhibit No. 13 in this proceeding. 

-4-



The Placer water System consists of a series of water 
'::e\6hd~itS) inc lud1ng ditches) canals, flumes, tunnels and pipes of 

64 primary sectio~s aggregating 182.36 miles in length, with regu-' 
,lat{~ and standby reservoirs aggregating 884.9 acre-feet of water 

capa'city, together with 45 miles of pipe distribution systems in 

Colfax, Auburn, Newcastle, Loomis and Rocklin. 

The major portion of the water supply for this system is 
obtained from the South and ~~ddle Forks of the South Yuba River 

above Lake Spaulding, augmented by waters from the Bear River. 'water 

is also obtained from a tributary of the American River. Storage 

reservoirs above and tributary to Lake Spaulding impound runoff 

waters within that watershed and support the stream and canal flows 

during sur.r..er months. The major portion of the \\ater is d'i 'Vert ed 

through a series of hydroelectric canals and plants and subsequently 
becorees available for domestic and irrigation uses in the lower 
;ooothills and valleys of Placer County .. 

The upper portion of the water system bE:gins wi th the 

Upper Boar~an Canal which diverts water from the Bear River near its 
headwaters west of Emigrant Gap. The lower extremity of the ditch 

system is that portion used to deliver water to the City of Roseville 

and the Southern Pacific Company just north of Roseville. During the 

year 1952 the ditch syste~ served approximately 1 1 680 customers with 

about 117,000 miner's inch-days of untreated water.lI 

Of the five towns in which water is served by applicant 

from this system, three are incorporated cities. Four are served 

from modern treatment facilities providing chemical,treatment, 

mechanical flocculation and sedimentation, filtration and chlorina-

tion; the fifth (Colfax) 1 being served water subjected only to 

1I A miner's inch is 1/40 cubic foot of water per second. 

-5-

..... , 



chlorination. During 1952 these five town distribution systems served 
"' approximately 635 million gallons of water to over 2,790 customers~ 

Position of Protestants 

The City of Auburn opposes the granting of any increase 

on the general grounds that increased water rates will work a hard-

ship on the inhabitants of the city and, further, t~~t applicant's 
over-all operations are profitable and can carry the burden of 

unprofitable operations of this water system. The city took no 
active part in the proceeding. 

Opposition of the City of-Roseville 1s primarily on the 
grounds that it is served under a contract which runs until June 16, 
1956. It has budgeted city expenditures on the basis of present 

" " 

charges for water and dislikes to change such budgets before termin-
" , 

at10n ot the contract. This contract specifies that it shall be sub-

ject to such changes as this Commission may direct in the exercise of 

its jurisdiction. The city took no active part in the proceeding. 

The City of Colfax protests the rate increase on the 

primary grounds t~ t inhab;i,+;ants of the city would be charged rates 

identical with those charged in other cities on the system while being 

served water which has received a lesser clarification treatment. It 

con~ends that it should be accorded special rate consideration to 

compensate for receiving water which is not fully treated. The city 

further objects to the granting of rate relief to applicant on the 

general ground that present and anticipated econo~ic conditions do 

not warrant it. The city called its own witnesses and actively par-

ticipated in the cross-examination of other witnesses. 

The County of Placer opposes an increase in rates on the 
assumption that such increase would be borne primarill by frUit, 

cattle, poultry and agricultural industries and on the grounds that 

such increases would seriously affect such industries. The county 
took no active part in the proceedings. 

-6-



, I 

basis the city claims the proposed ra~es are discriminat~ry 'and 
, " 

would result in the city providing applicant a greater rate of return 
, \.. • f. 

than t~at which would be provided by irrigators or other cu~tomers~ 
The city produced one w1tness in this proceeding~ 

By submission of c?,pies of resolutions the City of Rocklin 
" .. ,I' I 

and the Loomis Fire District stated general oppos~tion"'-to an! 
increase in water rates. Nejther took any active: part in the pro-

.} " 

ceeding: 

The protest 0 f Dutch Flat Water v'{orks concerned the pro-
, " 

posed resale rate and the alleged inability of the protestant to pay 

the increased rate without passing the increase along to its own 
• • • /. ".(0-

" 

customers. The owner of this water system act~ye~ypar.tic~pated in 
the proceedings. ~ .. : .. ~ 

Birdsall Olive Oil Company opposes the proposed elimination 
" .', 

of its present preferential rate treatment but presented no evidence • ...... \. ; ::\ ,. " " ,. . 
Protestant Paul Leutnecker opposes the rate increase on 

• t • • ,'" ,r,' " . . " , 

the grounds tm. t, because he" receives treated water from a ,":town" 
• \ • , , ; ~'. " • ' I ,. • 

system for irrigating orchards, he will be forced to ter,minate' 
, \ 1 • '.' 

operations because of the economic impossibility of continUing' his 
I" 'I> 

business under the proposed town rates or under the temp,orary and . ' ,;, 
.' 

special rate for such service offered by applicant at the hearing,_ 
He ac~ively participated in the proceedings. 

McGee' Irrigation Company protests' the eliminati,on of its 

pre3ent .preferential ra.te and claims confiscation of property will 
".,. I. , ~'" • • 

, .... , ,::r, 

re~ul:t there!'r'om. - Th1,:5---company did not' acti vel¥' pa\rt1c1.pate in the 
, 

~ \ .. 
" ~. I • 

proceedings •. 
, .' ~ 

The Morgan Tract Water Association protests on the grounds 
\ :' 

that the result~n:g:,~}.OO 'per cent increa'se in its water .bills would be 

-7-



-. 
A-34449 ET 

exorb1tant~ In addition, this association's posit;on is that the 

over-all "op~rations of applicant s~o~d abso:rb any ~osses resulting 

from water operations. It took no act~ve p,ar~ in the proceedings. 

The Meadow Vista Water District protests t~e proposed 

increase on the grounds that the increased rates when added to its 

special tax for maintenance of pipelines ~kes the price of water 

to its member irrigators excessive~y high! The district had one 
witness testify in the proceedings~ 

Auburn Area Recreation Park and Parkway District protests 

the proposed rate increase on the ground~ that the resultant billings 
, 

for its large and increasing usage of water would amount toa total 

charge 327 per cent greater than present charges~ It had one 
witness testifY in the proceed~ngs. 

Similar opposition was made by a witness for the Placer 
Union High School District on the grounds that under the proposed 

rates the resultant billings wouJ...d be about 3-3/4 ti~es the present 
cost of water to the school district. 

The'Pla'cer 'County Farm Bureau and the Californ1·aFarm 

Bureau Federation, on behalf of their irrigator ruembers, ·protest the 
proposed:rate increase for irrigation service on the groundso£ 

(1) the i,nc;r'eased revenues to be deri yed frpm irriga ti on wat e~ 

deliveries represent only 0.013 pe:r .c,~nt of the total gross reven~~ 

of applicant and are therefore ins~gn:i.ficant) (2) irrigated agri:-

culture is the mainstay of' the economy of the a;r,ea served by 

app~icant and is thereby entitled to speCial consideration so as to 

maintain it in that position, (3) delivery of irrigation wate~ i~ 
but an incidental by-product of applicant's ~ain activity. of hydro-

electric generation, and (4) the economic condition of the irrigators 
places the value of the service at no more than the presently 

effective rate. These organizations actively participated throughout 
the proceedings. 

...8-



A-34449 ET 

The Placer County Water Users Association protests the 
• ."". ' l ::..'. j',', ' . 

proposed increase' in" fla"t ra".'te-'irrigation service charges on the 

grounds that such water users ar~ unable to pay the increased rates. 
, ' 

Its position is that increased rates would place a burden upon 

growers of fruit which, at the present time and under existing 

economic conditions, such growers could not ~eet and survive. It 

also claims that revenues derived from irrigators is an insignificant 
, ", . . 

percen~~ge of applicant's total gross revenues and, therefore, an 
increase which applicant might forego. The association actively 

• I ' , 

participated throughout the proceedings. 

Summary of Applicant'S Presentation 

Applicant:' s pres~ntation respecting the results 0 fits 
operation of the Placer ~Jater System is summarized as follows: 

Under Present Rates 

Item 
Revenues ... 

From To~ Systems 
From Dit.ch ,System 
. Gross. Revenues. 

Expenses 
Before Taxes and Depr. 
Taxes 
Depreciation 

Total Oper. Expenses 
Net Revenue 
Rate Base (Depr.) 
Rate of Return 

: 1953** 

347,123 345,207 
75,773 82,301 
¢l ,g,~ , 68 '3~~ 4,.,7 56, , 

4~j!~;~*3) 4~gij:g~~) 
:loss 'loss · 

(Red Figure) 
. ; * Recorded basis 

** Esti~ated average year basis. 

-9-

. . 

5J~,~8 

(~) 
5,~, 

. ,loss 



" • A-3444?, ET 

Under Proposed Rates 

Item 
I Revenues 

From Town Systems 
From Ditch System 
, Gros S,' Revanues 

Expenses 
,Before Taxes and Depr. 
Taxes", 
Depreciation 

Total Operati~g Exps. 

$ 

.. , .......... . --- .• ~.', : .... : . 

1954** 

." • I. 

60,010 ; 56,555 . ,',J' ~4S,452' , Net Revenue 
Rate,Base(Depr .. ) 
Rate of Return 

4 1 315i 965 "4;696,635' 5;059,994 
. .39% ,~. '1.20% 0.90" 

* Recorded basis. . 
>:(* Estimated average year' basis. 

. " 

, ' 

The results shown above are on the' basi's of the modified 

sinking fund method of depreciation accounting. 

In addition, applicant T s summary, as'; contained in Exhibit 
. . . . .\ 

No.8 in this proc,eeding, shows a net gain of $16,621 in:~l949 and net 

losses of $28,392 in'~'95o, $53,837 in 1951 and ~100~492' i~ '1952 on 

the basis of the, sinking fund method of depr:e'clation' accounting. 

Nature of Evidence 

, Applicant's presentation consisted' of 24 'eXhibits, 'sup-
• ;." I , a->' • ~ \, " 

ported by' oral testimony, setting forth in detail' the re's'ults of 

operations of the Placer water Systemf'or the -year 1952, actual 

and adjusted, and for the years 1953 and 1954"as estimated, together 

with supplementary and augmenting schedules and proposals. The 
, . 

showing for the years 1953 and 1954 was on an average, rather than 

anticipated actual, year basis~ 

In addition to its basic showing respecting the Placer 

Water System, as hereinabove summarized, applicant set forth the 

results of operating its entire water department and its total 

-10-



company operations for the year 1953 ~ b.ased upon 11 months' actual 
, I" ~ . , , • 

and 1 month's.esti~ated figures~ T~i~ ~.howing is summarized as 
follows: 

Iten~ 

Gr.oss Operating Revenues 
Total Operating Exp,enses 
Net Revenue 
Ra~e' Base (D.epreciated) 
Rate of'Return 

Year 1952 

.'-- '_-:"Wate'r Dept. 

(Red Figure) 

: Total Company 

$ 381,232,000 
305;447 ;000, 

75 j .7.$.s;oqO: 
1,391;720;000, 

.. "5~~~%' 

~n response to a request of the Commission staff1 appli-
I , 

cant under~ook a cost-:-:of-service study of the Placer \v'ater System by 

which the costs of supp~ying water service to the town'systems and 

various elements of service from the ditch system were segregated ~n 
a de~and basis~ Such study was based upon operations d~ing the 

years 1952 and 1953. It is helpful but not conclusive'l as "cost to 

serve" is but one of many factors considered when fixing rates~ The 
study showed that under the proposed r~tes one special customer 

would provide the highest rate of return, the reeale customers the 

next lower re.turn~ the town systems still lower and the ditch system 
customers lowest of all. 

The participation of the Commission staff in this proceed~ 

ing consisted of a field inspection of applicant'S properties and a 

detailed examination, by accountants and engineers, of the books~ 
records" properties and exhibits of applicant. , As a result of such 
study applicant supplied, as part of its own presentation, much 

detail and many.data, which the stafr might ordinarily have under-

taken to present. Counsel for the staff indicated that the staff 
found nothing in its own study wherein any differen~~s in data or 

methods employed by applicant were of suffiCient significance to 

warrant a complete and formal presentAtion ~f an e~rnings study by 

-11-· "',. . 



the staff. The staff participated in cross-exruninati6n' of witnesses 

and, in addition, introduced two exhibits. The first ot t~ese 
concerned an over-all study of applicant's water department and the 

allocation of common ,utility properties, gen~ral expenses" and. ;~a.xes 
to the Placer Water System. The second, supported by or'al testimony, 

consisted of recommended revisions of applicant's proposed tariffs 
in order to place them in conformance with the Commission's General 

Order No. 96 and to clarify certain provisions of the tariffs. The 
staff made no recommendations respecting the level of rates or 
earnings •.. 

In this proc~eding no person offered evidence indicating 
that applicant's Placer Water System was not in need of increased 

revenues. Protestants, however, in effect maint~ined that the . . . , 

needed revenues should be obtained from other sources.. A goodly 

portion of the record is devoted to the position that he or they , " 

were entitled. to some ,special consideration or were in. some 
, ,,J.. '.,,' , ~'." ,I" 

exceptional circumstance which would warrant their exclusion from '..... . . 

paying increased rates. 
1", 

The Mayor of the City of Colfax testified that d,-,ring ,.' 

certain limited times of the year, following ~~C)rms.inlth~ .. mountains, 
the water distributed in the city was turbid and lacked the clarity 
of that distributed in the other towns on applicant's system. . . 
Because of such situation the city requests a rate level, below that 
of ,the other towns. The: witness' testimony, however, clearly 
indicates that the quality of water has been improved to the extent 

that ceramic filters of indi vidllal customers, once conside~ed,. 
essen~.ial) have been discarded or unused for some time past. and are 
not now necessary. Applicant conceded that the water served in 

-12-



• A-34449 ET 

Colfax at times carries clay like colloids in suspension but claimed 
• ,I. J" " , 

that such times were limited in duration and were neither hanr.£ul nor 
, I ~ •• ~ , 

of sufficient moment to warrant the installation of a plant for their 

removal. In this latter connection applicant introduced evidence 
. ',I 

which shows that the capital cost of a sUitable treatment plant to 
. . ' ',. 

serve the 315 customers in Colfa~ would approximate $115,000 and 
, • 0", .: 

that the full costs 0 r treatn.ent would be about 21! cents pe~ h~ndred 

cubic feet of water sold, a cost well in excess of the terminal-block 
ra'ce of 10 cents which applicant proposes. 

Within the area served by the Colfax town system are seven 
parcels of land devoted to orchards, three of w~ch are operat~d 
under lease by protestant Leutnecker. According to his testimony 

such orchards have been dry-farmed for about 60 years. Since he 
leased the property and undertook ir~igation in the past few years, 
his pear crop has more than trebled and his operations have met with 

substantial success. Under the town system water rates proposed by. 

applicant, in which the te~.inal rate wou1d.be increased fro~ 2 cents 
to 10 cents per 100 cubic feet, protestant Leutnecker woul~ find his 

water bill increased by about 348 per ce~t) an increase which h~ 

claims will force him to cancel his leases and withdraw from the 

pear~growing business in Placer County. The seven parcels are at a 
considerable distance from applicant's ditch system and cannot 

economic~lly be served therefrom. Recognizing the Leutnecker s1tua~ 

tion~ applicant proposed a special and temporary tariff £o~ irriga-
tion service from the town systems. By such tariff ~he te~inal rate 

would be 6 cents per loa cubic feet and the Leutnecker bill would 
I 

increase approximately 221 per cent. Applicant proposes that such 
.. . 

temporary rate schedule be terminated December 31, 1957, thus running 
for the approximate term of Leutnecker's present leases. The ~ro­

posed rate and its term is unsatisfactory to Leutnecker and he still 
feels he Will be unable to operate under it. Such situation, ~n our 

-13-



" • . ' 
A~3444.'9 ET * 

' .. 

opinion, is the inevitable result of a~~empt~ng commercial production 
I,.,· 

or agricultural enterprises by irriga~;on with ~reated water from a 

d,"ottLest:l.c system rather than with raw wa~~r fr9%Il wel;Ls or an irriga-

tion,system designed or specifi~ally intended for agricultural usage. 

The use of domestic water for or~~rd irrigat~on was at protestant's 

election to so use the water. The r~te app~;~~p~e to ~he ordinary 

needs of general residential and business cu~tom~rs was never intend .. 

ed to be applicable to the large water requirements of orchard 

irrigation nor, except in unusual Circumstances, is a distribution 

system which has been designed and constructe~ f9r ordinary resi-

dential and business deliveries of water suite~, 9r intended to be 
suited, to the heavy water demands of irrigators~ On this system 

" , 

irri.-gation deliveries should be n;ade from :the di~~hes deSigned for 

such purpose. Applicantfs profferedtemporar,y tariff, in its te~~inal 

rat~) is at less than the average co~t to s~rve; however, und~~ the 
par.ticular circumstances, we find the applicant's proposal to be 
reasonable. 

According to the testimony of ~~. Nicho;~s, the owner of 
the Dutch Flat jJater Works) the propos,ed increase in water rates t9 

resale customers will amount to an increase of about 279 per' c~~t 
in his a~n~a~ charges. Dutch Flat 1s. a,small community, with a 

, ,_ .I" L .J, • , • 

static eC9l'lomy, in which he serves water ,to about S9 residential 
custoXlie:r.s and a few stores. The ill;pact of "the proposed resale ra~e 

on his srstem would be such as to place him in the position of be;~g 

U!lable to pay wi thout in turn increasing charges ~,~ his ~)I~n patrons. 
He testified that the average annual chf.rge to hi,~ 8~ cus~omers 

was ~30.42 in 1952 and that the average increase pe~ f~s~~~r per 

year necessary to compensate for the increase in resal,e Fa~,e 'W9~t~ 
be $7~60) thereby making the average annual bill approxima't~ly 

'J' ,. -_." .. 

$3$.00 or about $) .20 per month per cU5tomer. ~Je find no basis on 
.. ' .. 

-14-



. . • A-34449 ET 

which to accord the Dutch Flat ".later Works a rate d1.f'ferent trom that 
charged other purchasers of water for resale service. 

The presentation of the Farm Bureau and Placer County' 
\Jater Users Association was somewhat parallel and consisted of 
placing f:!.ve exhibits in evidence and the testimony of four witnesses. 
Virtually the entire presentation was directed to applicant's proposed 

charges for flat rate irrigation service., Exhibit No. 30 in this 

proceeding and the testimony of Mr. Bethell relative thereto consti-
tutes the primary showing of these protestants.. Said Exhibit No. 30 
purports to show the cost of water in comparison wi~h an "on tree" 
price to the growers of fruits. It sets forth the, average 1953 
auction prices of out-of-state sales for a number of varieties of 

plums and cannery prices of Bartlett pears, as selected by witness 
Bethell. After a partial analysiS of certain weighted average prices 
and costs) it arrives at a staten~ent of water cost on a per-box basis 

for plums and a per-ton baSis for pears. The principal sources from 
which the witness selected his basic data are in evidence. However I 
the witness' fundamental prerr.ise was the selection o£ one average 
year and one subnormal year of crop production which he arithmeticallr 
averaged and to which he then applied averages o£ 1953 auction prices 
in out-of-state markets and 1953 averages of selected elements of 

costs. In our opinion such successive compounding or pyramiding of 

averages upon averages has inherent errors. Comp1etelr factual data 
were not presented to support the end result. In any event, we are 

of the opinion that a presentation based essentially upon but one 

year's sales prices for an industry whose existence has and will be 

extended over many years can carry little weight in the evaluation o£ 
protestants' POSition respecting the ability of fruit growers to pay 

just and reasonable rates for water service. Indeed, one of 

protestants' own witnesses, engaged in the bUSiness of making loans 
to farmers in Placer County, testified that no less a period than 

-15-



that covering six years' fa~ming oper,ations was cons:id er,ed by him in 
r .' I " 

evaluating the financial position of farmers. 
, , \. ' In short, p~o~estants~ 

, " 'I 

pres~ntation in support of their contention that the farmers of Placer, 
. ' 1', • \,' I .• "" .. 'I, , 

County are and will be un~ble to pay the proposed water, rates is not 
, , ('0 ". ' • ,: j I ' • " , ', 

convincing and will not support a finding that such water users are . , . , 

enti tled to preferential treatment beyond that inherently e~isting 

in the spread of rates between various classes of service. 

Applicant presented testimony respecting certain customers 
I , I." 

who are supplied hydrant service, private fire protection service, 
1 • • , • ' , ' •••• 

small ir~igation service, resale water service 'and ,commercial o~ 

industri~l service under special arra':lgements which in almost all 

cases are at charges which are lower than those charged customers 
• I.'" 

receivi~ similar services on regu~arl~ ~iled t~~f~~ ~~ a:~ at no 
charge. The details respecting such se~vices are set ~o~~~ ~n 
Exhibit ~o~ 13 in this proceeding. Applicant propose~ to terminate 

the disc~iminatory rates given these customers by placing suc~ 
custome~s on filed schedules. 

By means of Exhibit No. 36 in this p~oceeding the 

Commission staff suggested certain revisions in the company's propo~ 
, • "., I , ' • 

tariff schedules. Those intended to place the tarif~5 in conformity 
'. • , • ,I • 

with the Commission's General Order No. 96 or· involving preferred . . . 
titles or terminology as a matter of uni.formity are rea~il~ a~ceptable 

to applicant. The staff witness l however, made a number of recom-
" ' 

mended revisions which were sharply challenged by applicant. One of 
. 

these latter was an attempt to effect a reconsideration of the 

dedication of water and facilities to public use, an issue which we 
, . 

find to ~e outside the scope of the instant proceeding. Applicant's 
" ~ r < 

motion to strike the portions of Exhibit No. 36 pertaining to such 
. , . 

subject is hereby granted. Applicant's counsel stated that there 

was no intention on the part o~ the company in this proceeding to 
limit any existing dedication. 

-16-



• A-3444 9 ET ~( 

Applicant does not now have and does not propose any 

regular tariff schedule ,for mining s'ervice and for 'rrlany years has 
supplied water for mining. purposes', when available,. as an accommoda-

tion and "non-firIl'I" service only and under spe"cis'l contract. "Jhile 
the staff witness recommended that wining service not be excluded 
from applicant T s preliminary general statement as to its offering of 
the sale of water for various purposes, there· is no evidence in this 
record that there has been- or 'is any demand for such service from 
this system. Such recommernation involves the 'basic' question of 
dedication, an issue which, as above stated, is outside the scope of 
this proceedi*ng.. However, applicant has offered':a: 'modification of 
the preliminary statement which appears reasonable "and which will be 
authorized. 

Applicant's rate .schedule for service of untreated water, 
at present :and as proposed, contains a condition whereby the first 

" . usage block is increased in direct proportion to thenwnber of 

customers served through a single meter. The' sta£f'recommends that 
.. such"~allooning" provision be eliminated., App!i'cant' objects to 

such elimination. The ballooning prOvision finds primarY'"application 
in the service supplied to the !Viorgan Tract v'later A'ssociati'on where 

one delivery and metering point serves a pri,-:ate dis'tribution system 

for about 21 consumers. It can be shown, by·'conversion of either 
rate into the tern.s of the other, that for the larger usages the bill 
under the rate schedule (without ballooning) proposed for service to 
this Tract is insignificantly different from that which the Tract 
would receive if it were served at the resale rate applicable to the 

other "Wholesale" distributors of water. Since the service characte~ 
istics are of sufficient simi~arity to warrant classifying the two 

as reasonably comparable, the staff's recommendation, in our opinion, 
is reasonable and will be adopted. 

-17-



•• A-34449 ET )(c * 

"",~ 'I': ('.' ~~. "···I'I"·~~.:-, 
,. , 

The balance of the staff witness' recommendationainvo.lved 
,." (, 

matters which of necessity require the exercise of engineering and . , . . . .~ ~:, \ r·. ( , 
management judgment respecting necessary or required meter sfz'~a, 

+', ,. I 

the location and costs of deli-very boxes and .. the availability of 
water for seasonal service. From the practical standpoint these 

.); I, , ' 

matters can best be dete~1ned by. the company personnel on the spot; 
Should either the consumer or the company manageILent feel that such 

: ' . 

local judgment had proven detrimental to their interests recourse 
t.:, 

to this Commission might readily and speedily be taken. 
By Exhibit No. 13 and supporting testimony, applicant 
j , ! ' .. I.' ~ 

presented evidence respecting serving certain customers at free or 
I ~'. • I , ,I. I' 

reduced rates. A~plicant desires to discontinu~ such service, 
\ } 

te~inate any existing contracts therefor ~d to place these cus-
. . . , 

I ','I 

tomers on regularly filed rates. l-'La.ny of them have been .served under 
.~ '. '.' ! : . i.' .. 

written or oral contracts of many years' standing. In some instances 
" , ' I ',"",.:; h' 

these customers. or their predecessors in interest have parted with 
. • i' 

~ome .. property or property right in exchange for either free or 

reducsd·rata wat~r. I~ 6th~s the reducea rate was either tendered 
~tho~t eon~1~er~t1on or it wa~ negotiated. The re~ord is ~lear, 
however, that the servi~e being rendered i~ di~cr1minntory. In our 

~pinion it is unreasonably discriminatory and must be terminated. 
, ., , 

The company stated that it does not intend to take, nor may it take._~. 

property without just compensation. It has already purchased l a£ter 
. , ~. , 

negotiation, many rights for special water rates. It should do the 
s~e,in r~spect to those remaining. Where negotiation fails, 
recourse to tre courts is available. 
Conclusions 

Applicant has clearly demonstrated its need for and 
entitlement to increased revenues in the full amount requested~ Its 

I, ";';, • 

proposed tariffs are fair and reasonable when modified in accordance 
, \ , : '.' ,~. 

with the foregoing discussion concerning the same and will be so 
. , .'" I ~. 

authorized. However, the prospective impact of the magnitude of the 
-18-



• A-34449,ET * 

inc~eased rates percentagewise leads us to the further conclusion 
.. ' , : I'" ' , • , 'r ~ ,. . 

that under the conditions att.endant'uponithis particular rate pro-

ceeding, the water users should' ce': accord'ed a longer than normal 

int,erval of 'ti~eb~tween: 'issuance of' our order authorizing the new 

rates and the effective" date of'said rates. By such means the con-

sumer may assess the value of his water usage and regulate or adjust 

his usage in accordance therewith, repair his own facilities in order. 
to stop wastage and generally prepare himself for operations .under 
the new rates. 

We find that the serving of consumers at no charge or at 

rates other than those authorized herein will constitute unreasonable 

discrimination between consumers or 'classes of' consumers. Applicant, 

will be required, therefore, to complete 'che elimination of existing , 
" 

discriminatory rates by placing existing water users on the regularly 
filed rates authorized herein. 

PaCific Gas and Electric Company having applied to this 

Commission for a general increase in the rates and charges for water 

service rendered in its Placer Water Sfstem, public hearings thereon 

havi.ng been held, the' matter having been submitted, the Commission " . 
being fully informed and tlie matter now being ready for decision,,: 

IT IS HEREBY FOUND A~ A FACT that the increases in rates 

and charges authorized herein are justified and that the existing: 

rates, in so far as they differ from those herein authorized, for 
the future are unjust and unreasonable; therefore, 

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED 'that applicant is authorized to file 
in quadruplicate with this Commission, after the effective date of 
this order and in conformance with the prOvisions of General Order 
No. 96, the tariff schedules set forth 1n Exhibit No.4 and Exhibit 
No. 22 in this proceeding as specifically approved or modified by. 
Appendix A attached to this order and, after not less than,five 

day's notice to the public and this Commission, to make said"tariffs 
effecti ve for service rendered on and after January 1, 1955. " 

-19-



• -. 
A-3444S ET * * 

IT IS'HEREBY FURTHER ORDER~D that applicant shall ~erve 
thE: consumers set forth in ~xhib1t';No'"'' J:3 in this proceeding at 
its regu~rly fil~d tariffs on ~nd ~fter Janua~ 1. 1955. 

The effective date of this order shall be twenty dayS 
after the date hereof. 

Dated at .... ·~ZC'n-/;d-4' , 
day of 4_ ..... ~. ?7 . 

U-, California, this 6 '-

{\ '.. ~ 

OA·AA=i~ 

Commissioners 



• A-34449 ET 

APPENDIX A 
Page 1 or 6 

.,' I 

The tariffs set forth in Exhibit No. 4 and Exhibit No. 22 in this 
proceeding are ~pecirically approved or modified as ,follows: 

Preliminary Statement 

Delete "excluding mining servicen • Add: nW~ter for mining ,ervice 
may be furnished in accordance with special, ,arrangements whenever water 
is ,'9.vailable for ~uch service." " '",. ',,_, _ , 

Service Area Maps 

To the t1ve "town" maps, add a "ditch system" map to this ~ection 
of the tariffs. 

Schedule No. 1 - General ~~etered Service. Treated \Jater 
~ ... 

Modity appropriate sections to read as follows:' 

APPLICABUITY 

Applicable to all metered ~erviee or treated water for re:si-
clential, commerCial, industrial and munici~ purposes. 

TERRITORY 

'In the cities, towns and unincorporated territory adjacent 
thereto in Placer County as shown on the Auburn, Colfax, Loomis & 
LOOmis-Rocklin, Newcastle and Rocklin,Water Service Area maps 
.filed as part of these tariffs. ' 

~ 
Fer Meter 

~uantity Rates: p!r Month 

(Bl-ocldne and rates approved without ehan8e) 0.. '.'-, 

Minimum Charge: 
For 5/8 x 3/4-inch meter . . . . . . . . • • $1.75 
(Balance of sizes and rates approved without change) 

The ~nimum Charge will entitle the customer 
to the quantity of water which that mdr.dlmxm 
charge will purcha5e at the Quantity Rates. 

SPECIAL CONDITIONS 

Change la~t phrase to read: "subject to approval 'by the Public 
Utilities Commis~ion of the State or California. 11 



• 
APPENDIX A. 
Page 2 of 6 

Sthedule No. 2 - Irrigation Service, Treated ~ater 

lvAod1ty appropriate sectionB to read as tollows: 

APFLICABn.ITY 

• 

Applicable, tor the limited period 01', time specified :in the, Special 
Conditions'below, to treated w~t~r for commerci~l irrigation service. 

TERRITORY 

(l"iake identical with that of Schedule No. l) 

~ 

Q.uantity Rates: 
(Blocking and rates approved without change) 

IoJinimum Charge: 
(Sizes and rates approved without Change) 

The lvl1nimum Charge will entitle the customer 
to the quantity of water which that minimum 
charge will purchase at the Quantity Rates. 

SPECIAL CONDITIONS 

Per Meter 
per Month 

1. Service under this schedule is limited to those premises 
receiving commercial irrigation service, and to the quantities or water 
deliverable through the existing eervice connection and meter facili-
ties therefor, on the effective date hereot. 

2. Discontinuance or disconnection of the existi'ng service and 
meter facilities will terminate the company's obligation to serve the 
premises under this schedule. 

3. This schedule expires and will be withdrawn on December 31, 
1'957. 

Sehedule No. 11 - General Metered Service, Untreated Water 

Y~d1t.y appropriate sections 83 follows: 

APPLICABn.ITY 

Applicable to metered service of: untreated, water from the company's 
ditch system, excluding irrigation service to which Schedules Nos~ 12 
and 1.3 apply, and excluding resale service under Schedule No. R-l. 

TERRITORY 

Within the entire territory ~pp11ed by the company's Placer Water 
System. 



• A-34449 ET * 

RATES 

Quantity Rate:;: . 

APPENDIX A 
Page .3 of 6 

First ~,OOO cubic feet or less • • 

(Ealance of blocking and rates approved 
without change) 

Ivf1n1mum ChaI-ge: 

• 

, . 

For .3/4-1nch met~r • . '. . . . . . • • • • • 
(Balance or sizes and rates approved 

without change) 

' .. 1·1' 

Per' !:Ie,ter 
~r Month 

$2.00 

The Minimum Charge will entitle the customer to 
the quzntity or water which that minimum charge 
Will purchase at the Cuantity Rates. 

JfECIAL "DJIIDITIONo' 

Schedule No. 12 - Sea~onalIrrieAtion Service 

l'-'~od:U'y a]:)]:)ro]:)riate sections as rollows: 

APPLICABILITY. 

Applicable'to 5ea:sonal 5ervice or untreated water trom tho 
company's ditch system to c~tomers whose irrigation demand is not 
les$ than one miner's inch ot wa.ter during the inigation ~ea:lOn. 

TERRITORY, 

RATE 

(V~e identical with that of Schedule No. ll) 

For service of a continuous !low of water through 
a master box or regular delivery outlet for the 
irrigation ~eason~ per miner's inch •••••• 

.. For each additional or alternate delivery box • 

SPECIAt CONDITIONS 

Per Season 

$55.00 
10.00 

1. The irrigation Mason is defined as the period l-iay 1 through 
September 30, both inclusive, of ea.ch yea.r. 

2. A miner's inch is defined as a rate of flow equal to one-
fortieth cubic foot per second. 



• 
APF.&IfDIX A 
Page 4 of 6 

:3.. Water ~ervice under thi~ schedule i~ available only upon appli-
cation and agreement in form on file with the Public Utilities Commission. 

4. (Paragra}:h 1180" approved without change) 

5. Water deliverie~ to customer~ under thi~ .schedule may be made 
through one or more additional or alternate delivery 'boxes as provided 
for in Fart I of Rule and Regulation No. 16. 

Schedule No. 13 - Off-Season Irrigation Service 

Modify appropriate section~ as follows: 

APPLICABILITY 

Applicable to off-season servico of untreated water from the 
company's ditch ~ystem to customers whose seasonal irrigation require-
ments are purchased under Schedule No. 12, Seasonal Irrigation Service. 

TERRI'IORY 

(.Naka identical with that of Schedule No. 11) 

For delivery of water at an average of one 
miner's inch, 0 r not in exce~e of 212 miner's 
inch-days during the off-season .. • • .. • • • 

For delivery of water in eXCfjse of 212 miner's 
inch-d.ays 1 during the off-:sea50n, per miner's 
inch-d.ay • . • • . . l1li • • • • • • • • • • • • 

SPECIAL CONDITIONS 

Per Service 

. .. .. $18.00 

. . . 0 .. 33 

1. The ~riod of "off-season" to which th18 ~chedule applies is 
defined as that period commencing October 1 of one year and continuing 
through April 30 of the following year. 

2. A miner's inch is defined as a rate of flow equal to one-
fortieth eubic foot per second. 

3. (Faragraph "a tT , approved without change) 

4. (Paragraph 1I'b".) approved without change) 

5. (Paragraph "c", approved without change) 

Schedule No. B-1 - Serviee to Company Employees 

Modify first sentenee by deleting therefrom the words "and irriga.tion". 

Delete special condition. 

Place scheclule in standa.rcl form as to APPLICABILITY J TERRITORY and &:!!., 



• A-34449 ET * 

APPENDIX A 
Page 5 ot 6 

Schedule No. F-l - Fire Hyd rarrt " Sel"V'l:ce 

Modify appropriate 'eeetions as follows: 

Re~itle, to rea.d "PUBLIC '~HYDRAN'l' SERVICErI. 

Chqe,IIChara.cter of Service" to II APPLICABn.ITY" • 

Malee "Territory' identical' w.l.th tha.t in Sehedule No.1. , 

Under "Rates" change headin8 to'read uPer Hydrant per Month". 

Schedule No. F-2~- Private Fire'Proteetion Service 

Modityappropriate seetions'as to11oW8! 

Under .nAppli~bUityll 'change '''Avallable, upon application1 to" to read 
"Applica'ble':to" .. 

Y.ake "'l'erritoryrr identic'a,l with . that in'Schedule No.1. 

Under, "RatesI.' changehead1ng trom "Rate Per Monthll to "Per Service 
Connection per Month". ". 

Under '''Special~nditiori:s''· ·number pa.ra~raphs 1 through 5 and delete 
reference"to 'rrprivately..:.owned'" in ~ragra.ph 2., 

Balance,' of !5chedule; 'approved'wi thout cha.nge. 

Sehedu1eNo~' R-1 - Resal'eService, 'Untreated Water 

lI.lOdU'y':approprtatesectio,ns as follows': 

Change ,"Description of Service" 'to' "APPLICABILITY"., 

TERRITORY' ' 

,Within the'territory served from the Company's Placer WaterS~tem 
a.t delivery point3 hex'etotore established for each of the above-listed 
customers; 

Under "Rates" change lIQ.uantity Charge" to "Q.uantity Ratestr. 

&.lance of schedule approved without change. 

Rules Nos. T-1. T-2; T-3. T-4. T-S. T-6. T-7. T-8, T-9 
Approved without change. 

Rules Nos. T-10. T-11. T-12. T-13. T-14. T-15. T-16 

Approved without change • 

• 



• 
A-34449 .ET * 

APPENDIX A 
Page 6 ot 6 

aule No. T-17 - Meter Tests L etc. 

In Sections B2 and B3 replace the words "subject to review" With 
11 sub j ect to approvaJ. " _ 

Rule NO. T-1S ~ Supply to Separate Premises and Resale of Water 

Change to read as folloW8: 
"Where the Com'Pany has a.dequate service facUities to supply 3er-arate 

premise~ 1 such separa.te premise3, even though owned by the same customer 1 
will not be supplied with water through the ~ame connection or meter. 

"Unless specially agreed upon, the customer shall not resell any 
ot the water received by him from the Company. 11 

Rul~ ~o. 1 ~ Definitions. Ditch System 

Approved without change. 

Rule No, 2 - De~cription of Service 

In Section A, delete "A limited amount Ofl1 and cormnence the statement 
with ''VJater l1 • 

Rules Nos. 3. 4. 5', 6. 7. 8. 9. 10, 11. 12. 13. 14. 15 

Approved without change. 

Rule No. 16 - Foints of Delivery and Customers' Facilities 

Delete la3t sentence of first paragraph in Part 1. 

Rule No. 17 - Meter Tests. etc, 

Following Section Bl add a. section to reaa: 

2. I!, in the case of metered service of untreated water, the meter, upon 
test as herein prOvided, is found not to register, or to register less 
than 75% of the actual consumption, an average bill, or a bill for the 
water consumed out not covered by the bills previously rendered for a 
perlocl. not to exceed. three months, may be rendered. to the customer by the 
Comp~, subject to approval by the Public Utilities Commission of the 
State of California, provided that if the actual period o! error exceeds 
three months and the period can be definitely determined, the correction 
to be made ~ cover such actual period, subject to approval by the 
Public Utilities Commission. 

Change Section 22 to read "Section B3" and replace the words IIsubject 
to reviewll with "subject to approval"." 

Rule No. 18 

Approved without'change •. 



" , . • 
ATTACH!-~ 1 

lIST OF APPEARANCES 

For Applicant: Ralph W. DuVal, John C. Morrissey and T. L, Chamberlain. 

, For Protestants: )Carl O. Bayless, for City ot Lincoln; Arthur W. Nicholls, 
tor Dutch Flat Water Works; Merlin Lay, for Meadow-Vista County Water . 
Di$trict; Ro'bin!lon and. Robinson 'by D. R. Robinson, for City ot Auburn 
and for Birdsall Olive Oil Company; F. L. Sinclair, for County ot 
Placer; Edson ,Abel, for Pla.cer County Farm Bureau, Calit'ornia Farm 
Bureau Fed.eration and. Pla.cer County t-Jater Users Association; ~ 
Gillio, for City of Colfax; P~ul Leutnecker, in rropria personna; 
'vJilliam D. Bethell. for Pla.cer Countj" ',Jater Users Association; Leland 
J ~ Propp and Vaughan, Paul & Lyons by Rellinald L. Vaughan, tor Placer 
CO\lnty vlater Users Association; L. DeWitt Spark, tor City of Roseville; 
V,;E~ Simpson, in propria personna; August Gerard, for Morgan Tract 
vlater Association; Daniel J. Higgins, for City of lincoln. 

For Commission ~tarf: William C. Bricea, Harold J. MeClI.rthy and ~ 
T; Coffey. 


